

varsha

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 16302 OF 2023  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 16304 OF 2023  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1397 OF 2017  
WITH  
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1396 OF 2017  
IN  
SECOND APPEAL(ST) NO. 32602 OF 2016**

Subhash Vishwanath Sonawane ... Applicant/Appellant

vs.

Vishwanath Dada Sonawane Deceased ... Respondent

Ms. Siddhi Dawne h/f. Mr. Rameshwar Gite for Applicant.

Mr. Girish Agrawal for Respondent No.10.

**CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.**

**DATED : 21<sup>st</sup> JANUARY 2026**

**ORDER:**

**CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1396 OF 2017**

1. On 9<sup>th</sup> January 2026, it was recorded that the second appeal was pending for admission and it should be listed for admission along with all other pending applications. Learned counsel appearing for respondent no.10 submits that the second appeal is

pending for condonation of delay.

2. Learned counsel for the applicant seeks time on the ground that the advocate on record is held up in another court.

3. List Civil Application No. 1396 of 2017 on 4<sup>th</sup> February 2026.

4. In the meantime, learned advocate for the applicant shall verify the office notice and take steps if any of the respondents are unserved. All other pending applications will be heard along with Civil Application No. 1396 of 2017.

5. It is clarified that no further adjournment will be granted on the next date.

**(GAURI GODSE, J.)**